



EXRO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

The following is a discussion of the financial condition and results of operations of Exro Technologies Inc. ("Exro", the "Company", "we", "our") during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, and to the date of this report. The following management discussion and analysis ("MD&A") should be read in conjunction with the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and the December 31, 2023 audited consolidated financial statements and MD&A, prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS Accounting Standards"). This MD&A complements and supplements but does not form part of the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements, including those not specifically identified herein, are made subject to cautionary language on page 13. Readers are advised to refer to the cautionary language when reading any forward-looking statements.

All dollar amounts contained herein are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. This MD&A has been prepared as of August 14, 2024.

**BUSINESS OVERVIEW**

Exro Technologies Inc. is a leading clean-technology company focused on developing new generation power-control electronics that expand the capabilities of electric motors and batteries. The Company's innovative technologies serve to bridge the performance-cost gap in e-mobility (Coil Driver™ and SEA-Drive®) and stationary energy storage (Cell Driver™), and act to accelerate adoption towards a circular electrified economy by delivering more with less – minimum energy for maximum results.

Utilizing our technology to make the brains of electrification smarter, our patented technologies enable cost-effective and efficient systems for e-mobility and energy storage. This results in commercial trucks and passenger vehicles that are affordable, perform to real-world requirements, and are easy to scale. Transitioning to electric propulsion means we don't do it how it's always been done; we embrace a giant leap forward.

Exro has de-risked its disruptive technology through multiple years of research and development ("R&D"), automotive certification and manufacturing experience, and on-road validations with multiple partnerships.

**KEY HIGHLIGHTS FOR THE Q2 2024**

Exro achieved several strategic objectives in the second quarter of 2024. A summary of select key objectives is included below:

- On April 5, 2024 Exro closed the acquisition of SEA Electric, marking an accelerated path in Exro's mission to drive the global transition of commercial vehicles to electric mobility
- Record quarterly revenue of \$5.3 million with work-in-progress of \$6.7 million at quarter end
- Exceeded targeted bill of material costs savings of 5%, recognizing over 10% savings ahead of schedule
- Recognized annualized cross business cost savings of US\$7.5 million and on-track to deliver 2024 target of US\$10 million
- Awarded ETL Certification to UL Standards, including UL9540, for Cell Driver™ stationary battery energy storage system for commercial and industrial applications
- Recognized as an award winner in the 2024 Automotive News PACEpilot Innovation to Watch competition in Detroit Michigan, for its Coil Driver™ Electric Vehicle ("EV") Traction Inverter. The award further supports Exro's contribution to technology disruption in the automotive sector.
- Successfully transitioned its pilot with Giaffone Electric, after approximately 2,000 km of road testing, to a major global beverage Company for continued on-road validation. The propulsion system is powered by an Exro Coil Driver™ inverter paired with a motor from a top 5 global motor company that showcases the performance needed in the commercial vehicle space.
- Successfully marketed, with partner Linamar Corporation, the e-axle at the ACT Expo in Las Vegas in May 2024. Progress continues for the Linamar e-axle program, with the medium-duty commercial truck demonstration vehicle
- Subsequent to quarter end, restructured US\$53.4 million convertible promissory note into a promissory note, removing the dilutive potential of the conversion feature, and increasing the amount available under the Notes.

**THE FIRST 90 DAYS OF TRANSFORMATION**

On April 5, 2024, Exro completed a transformational merger with SEA Electric, accelerating the proforma Exro into the next stage of growth as the Company delivers electric propulsion systems to top Blue-Chip OEMs, and fast-tracks the deployment of Exro's core



disruptive motor and battery control technology. With this MD&A the Company will provide an update on its core strategy and progress on the key milestones of increased revenue, path to profitability, and technology integrations.

Overall, the progress this quarter was positive. Despite several challenges Exro delivered its largest quarterly revenue to date, overcame operational setbacks to demonstrate its ability to scale, implemented foundational cost-cuts, continued delivering differentiation through its technology, and finally reached certifications on the Cell Driver™ Battery Energy Storage System.

### **Merger Synergies**

The merger with SEA Electric marked a transformational next step for Exro's core technology offerings as management saw the opportunity to capture the key aspects of the merger through access to top OEM contracts. These contracts were at the inflection point of transitioning from successful pilots to full series production.

The initial deal synergies were motivated by three key pillars:

1. **Technology Disruption:** Exro's combined technology portfolio created the opportunity to accelerate its path with integrations into the full SEA-Drive® propulsion system to capture lower cost, USMCA built product, and differentiate from market incumbents.
2. **Consistent Growth:** In production contracts allow Exro to quickly recognize material revenue through consistent week over week execution.
3. **Path to Profitability:** Focusing only on programs that have a clear path to profitability, and a lens to profitability within twelve months post close with top global OEMs.

### **Disrupting with Patented Technology**

It is transformational for Exro to have the opportunity to not only expand its technology offerings with a new stream of revenue through the SEA-Drive® propulsion systems, but also to integrate the Company's proprietary Coil Driver™ motor control technology, providing much needed industry differentiation that allows for performance increase while enabling significant cost out. Once integrated, Exro's USMCA approved technology provides over 5% system efficiency and an ability to materially reduce system cost by removing the dependencies on mechanical components such as large, oversized motors and batteries. The merger provided Exro the platforms to integrate the technology and enable the Company to provide three key technologies to the market:

1. Full electric propulsion targeting a turnkey solution that is available now for Class 4-8 commercial trucking OEMs;
2. A stand-alone traction inverter drive train system where Exro's Coil Driver™ is paired with industry leading motor partners to deliver best in class performance; and,
3. Exro's new ETL certified to UL Standards UL9540 stationary battery energy storage system for commercial and industrial applications.

### **Business Model - Commercial and passenger vehicle**

Exro's transformation includes key shifts in the Company's strategy that provide the foundation for a profitable future. In the short term Exro has evaluated all partnerships and is focused on the top ten that deliver against its core pillars of incremental growth, profitability and technology disruption. While the technology delivered in every pilot, and exceeded targets in some NDA pilots, delayed timelines to revenue, continued development requests from customers and/or change in volume forecasts, meant that profitability was not within Exro's target return on investment window. As the market evolves and transition continues this work will be invaluable as it can be quickly moved to commercialization with profitable revenue targets. Recent pilot results in Brazil demonstrated Exro's industry leading performance and that OEMs do not need to settle for sub-par results by going electric: electrification can include the needed performance and at a profit. The Company is also able to continue its innovation developments to support the future licensing strategy within the passenger vehicle market.

One of the most exciting developments is Exro Coil Driver's™ control of motors that have no heavy rare earth metals. This is an important topic with OEMs today as it relates to important geopolitical issues. This is one example of how Exro is bringing to market the next generation of motor control. The Company's innovation pipeline of automotive passenger vehicle OEMs supports the need for technology like Coil Driver™ that provides material cost benefits across the vehicle systems and delivers solutions for supply issues like rare earth metals.

Exro's Global Passenger Vehicle Program continues to progress and deliver as the Company had hoped when the innovation program initiated more than a year ago. The Company has also progressed two other major automotive OEM programs as Exro looks to expand into hybrid propulsion and demonstrate leading cost out efforts with the ability to drive down powertrain costs. While the development cycle is longer on passenger vehicles, the reward of multiple platforms combined with Exro's technology being agnostic to electric propulsion type (hydrogen, hybrid or full Battery electric) provides material profitable licensing revenue potential.

### **Growth and profitability**

Like most mergers, the merger with SEA Electric presented challenges in the first 90 days with many issues to overcome as management transitioned and transformed the organization. It has taken several months to position the supply chain, implement



strategic sourcing and focus on quality. In second quarter Exro achieved record revenue generated directly from technology sales. The investments made early into Exro's core infrastructure and processes have been instrumental in achieving results thus far. As management evaluated the Company's performance against the market backdrop, it made the decision to prioritize cost out efforts and profitability. Each month the Company is focused on driving down cost and increasing output while managing program development and efficient cycling and management of cash.

In the second quarter, Exro achieved record revenue generated directly from technology sales. The investments made early into Exro's core infrastructure and processes have been instrumental in achieving results thus far. As management evaluated the Company's performance against the market backdrop, it made the decision to prioritize cost out efforts and profitability. Each month the Company is focused on driving down cost and increasing output while managing program development and efficient cycling and management of cash.

Exro is poised to address the evolving needs of the EV market segment. With industry leading technology, the start of consistent deliveries to blue-chip OEM customers, and a priority on profitability, the Company is poised to penetrate the commercial truck market and build upon this success within the passenger vehicle segment.

## RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

### Selected quarterly financial data

	Quarter Ended	Revenue from continuing operations (\$'s)	Net Loss (\$'s)	Basic and diluted loss per common and preferred share (\$'s)	Weighted average number of common and preferred shares
Q2	June 30, 2024	5,270,259	(25,207,109)	(0.05)	490,157,725
Q1	March 31, 2024	87,828	(12,867,234)	(0.08)	170,077,862
Q4	December 31, 2023	—	(18,769,546)	(0.11)	169,405,378
Q3	September 30, 2023	—	(10,694,314)	(0.06)	168,731,203
Q2	June 30, 2023	—	(12,995,906)	(0.05)	158,685,036
Q1	March 31, 2023	—	(8,163,404)	(0.08)	149,820,687
Q4	December 31, 2022	—	(31,890,016)	(0.06)	146,217,420
Q3	September 30, 2022	—	(8,134,896)	(0.07)	139,112,088

The Company generated revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2024 of \$5,270,259 through the delivery of its proprietary SEA Drive®. The company continues to deliver against its sales and supply agreements with blue-chip OEMs. By prioritizing on these programs, By prioritizing on these programs, the Company also tied integration programs of Coil Driver™ which will contribute to revenue for these programs in 2025. Coil Driver™ integration is a key variable in Exro's path to profitable revenue and building economies of scale.

Exro discontinued its engineering services division in the second quarter of 2024 through the sale of assets and the related workforce in the period. With the acquisition of SEA Electric, this division became redundant given a duplication of engineering skill sets acquired with the merger Revenue earned from discontinued operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 was \$1,136,001 and \$2,311,384 respectively. The disposition of the business unit served to reduce operating costs and focus on the Company's delivery of its core products including the Coil Driver™ and SEA Drive®.

Further, the Company continues to incur expenses in the progression to volume production, development and validation of its Coil Driver™ and Cell Driver™ through continued testing and development of its products, including the expenses related to obtaining ETL Certification (UL9540a standard) for its Cell Driver™ in the period. The Company incurred a total net loss in for the three months ended June 30, 2024 of \$25,207,109, up from \$12,995,906 for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in costs is primarily driven by higher costs of sales in the period, resulting from the acquisition of SEA Electric and the delivery of SEA Drives® in the period, along with an increase in compensation expenses linked to the increase in the post merger headcount. In addition the company saw non-recurring expenses of \$4,571,662 and \$2,494,517 related to transaction costs for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 respectively. Additional expenses were incurred on the restructuring, including severance costs, and integration related costs as the Company focuses on integration activities in order to realize synergies between the businesses. Further the Company recognized higher non-cash costs related to depreciation of \$10,846,820 in the period related to the acquisition of intangible assets, offset by gains on the fair value adjustments to the senior secured promissory notes of \$8,735,756 and the liability classified warrants of \$2,157,853.



**For the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2023**

**Revenue from continuing operations**

	For the three months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Revenue	5,270,259	—	5,270,259	100 %
Cost of Sales	8,033,627	—	8,033,627	100 %
Gross margin	(2,763,368)	—	(2,763,368)	100 %

Revenue from continuing operations for the three months ended June 30, 2024 of \$5,270,259 was generated from the delivery of 36 electric propulsion units, delivered in the US and Australia. While revenue was recognized against the delivery of 36 units, the Company had an additional 40 completed units of inventory as at June 30, 2024. A recall on OEM vehicles in early June, related to a software item, resulted in a delay in delivery of produced units as they awaited a software program update before passing final audit of the OEMs and triggering the delivery and subsequent revenue recognition of the electric propulsion systems.

Revenue recognized relates to agreements which have been fully delivered during the period. Amounts collected prior to the delivery on the Company's agreements are recorded as unearned revenue until such time all performance obligations have been completed. As at June 30, 2024, the Company recognized unearned revenue of \$6,917,454, which relates primarily to deposits received in advance from the Company's customers. Exro includes units that are in progress in work-in-progress inventory, which included a balance of \$6,653,794 as at June 30, 2024.

Cost of sales from continuing operations increased from nil to \$8,033,627 for the three months ended June 30, 2024, directly related to the increase in sales through the acquisition of SEA Electric. Cost of sales are recognized in conjunction with revenue. Cost of sales consists of labor, materials, and direct and indirect overhead amounts allocated required to complete the delivered units. Costs incurred for the three months ended June 30, 2024 were higher than run rate as some critical parts were short upon close of the merger of SEA in addition to payment terms. As a result, the Company incurred additional costs due to air freight, expedited shipping and order premiums to meet customer demands.

**Selling, general and administration**

	For the three months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Selling, general and administration	5,168,782	3,314,989	1,853,793	56 %

Selling, general and administration expense increased during the three months ended June 30, 2024 by \$1,853,793 to \$5,168,782 (June 30, 2023 – \$3,314,989). The increase is primarily related to the larger combined Company post merger with SEA Electric and attributable to:

- Higher professional fees incurred in the period, including costs directly related to certifications such as ISO standards and ETL certification to UL standards for the Company's Cell Driver™ which was achieved in the period;
- Increase in costs related to regulatory and filing fees, directly linked to the increase in shares outstanding during the period;
- Increase in office and general costs, including software and licenses, and computer and internet directly related to the acquisition of SEA Electric in the period;
- Higher travel related expenses primarily related to the acquisition of SEA Electric in the period, and support of OEM customer deliveries;
- Offset by lower costs incurred on advertising and promotional related activities

**Payroll and consulting**

	For the three months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Payroll and consulting fees	8,677,384	4,143,621	4,533,763	109 %

Payroll and consulting fees increased during the three months ended June 30, 2024 by \$4,533,763 to \$8,677,384 (June 30, 2023 – \$4,143,621). The increase is directly related to the acquisition of SEA Electric, and the increase in headcount resulting from merger. Payroll and consulting fees included severance payments of \$552,633 which were incurred as part of the restructuring and realignment of the business in order to realize operational synergies.

The Company focused on restructuring its workforce during the period through the removal of duplicate roles across the business, and the disposal of its engineering services division



**Research and development**

	For the three months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Research and development	1,556,904	1,344,137	212,767	16 %
Payroll and consulting fees (related to R&D)	1,523,351	1,412,323	111,028	8 %
Share-based payments	34,051	287,565	(253,514)	(88)%
<b>Research and development</b>	<b>3,114,306</b>	<b>3,044,025</b>	<b>70,281</b>	<b>2 %</b>

Research and development costs were relatively flat year-over-year, and increased by \$70,281 to \$3,114,306 (June 30, 2023 – \$3,044,025) for the three months ended June 30, 2024. The costs are related to those incurred directly in continuing operations. The Company continues to focus on the delivery of its Coil Driver™ and Cell Driver™ through to production. The increase from prior period is directly related to the addition of SEA Electric in the period, contributing an increase of \$361,022 to R&D costs.

Exro continues to invest in innovation of its core technology, evidenced through successful demonstrations and innovation stage of passenger vehicle programs, while much of focus in the first half of 2024 was on cost out efforts to reduce material costs and packaging size.

**For the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023**

**Revenue from continuing operations**

	For the six months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Revenue	5,358,087	—	5,358,087	100 %
Cost of Sales	8,174,144	—	8,174,144	100 %
<b>Gross margin</b>	<b>(2,816,057)</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(2,816,057)</b>	<b>100 %</b>

Revenue from continuing operations of \$5,270,259 was generated from the delivery of 36 electric propulsion units, delivered in the US and Australia.

Cost of sales from continuing operations increased from nil to \$8,174,144 for the six months ended June 30, 2024, directly related to the increase in sales through the acquisition of SEA Electric. Cost of sales are recognized in conjunction with revenue. Cost of sales consists of labor, materials, and direct and indirect overhead amounts allocated required to complete the delivered units.

**Selling, general and administration**

	For the six months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Selling, general and administration	7,585,757	4,903,998	2,681,759	55 %

Selling, general and administration expense increased during the six months ended June 30, 2024 by \$2,681,759 to \$7,585,757 (June 30, 2023 – \$4,903,998). The decrease is primarily attributable to:

- Slight increase in professional fees related to the merger with SEA Electric, which closed on April 5, 2024;
- Increase in costs related to regulatory and filing fees, directly linked to the increase in shares outstanding during the period;
- Increase in office and general costs, including subscriptions and licenses, insurance expense, and computer and internet directly related to the acquisition of SEA Electric in the period;
- Higher spend for the six months ended June 30, 2024 on office and general expenses, primarily related to software and licenses directly linked to the increase in headcount as a result of the merger;
- Offset by lower spend on advertising and promotions, compared to the same period in 2023 primarily relating to trade shows.



**Payroll and consulting**

	For the six months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Payroll and consulting fees	12,296,817	7,668,138	4,628,679	60 %

Payroll and consulting fees increased during the six months ended June 30, 2024 by \$4,628,679 to \$12,296,817 (June 30, 2023 – \$7,668,138). The increase is directly related to the acquisition of SEA Electric, and the increase in headcount resulting from the merger. Payroll and consulting fees included severance payments of \$671,426 which were incurred as part of the restructuring and realignment of the business in order to realize operational synergies.

**Research and development**

	For the six months ended			
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	\$ Change	% Change
Research and development	3,121,513	1,716,187	1,405,326	82 %
Payroll and consulting fees (related to R&D)	3,207,854	2,809,066	398,788	14 %
Share-based payments	34,051	336,260	(302,209)	(90)%
Research and development	6,363,418	4,861,513	1,501,905	31 %

Research and development costs increased by \$1,501,905 to \$6,363,418 (June 30, 2023 – \$4,861,513) for the six months ended June 30, 2024. These costs primarily consist of engineering resources, consulting, and materials to commercialize the Company's technologies to production. Changes to the research and development amounts are as follows:

- Payroll and consulting fees are directly related to engineering resources required for the development and validation of Exro's products. Amounts allocated from payroll remained consistent for the six months ended June 30, 2024, and are directly related to the Company's delivery on projects and partnerships in order to reach commercialization.
- Increase in direct research and development costs related to higher material costs allocated to research and development in the period as the Company continues to deliver sample units; and
- Additionally the Company increased R&D expenses related to the acquisition of SEA Electric, and ongoing projects inherited through the merger amounting to \$361,022.

Exro continues to invest in innovation of its core technology, evidenced with successful demonstrations and innovation stage of passenger vehicle programs, while much of focus in H1 2024 was on cost out efforts to reduce material costs and packaging size.

**RESULTS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS**

On June 14, 2024, the Company completed a disposition of assets within its Exro Vehicle Systems Inc. entity for a cash consideration of \$304,872. This resulted in discontinuing the operations and engineering services provided by Exro Vehicle Systems Inc. Exro Vehicle Systems Inc. represents a separate major line of business within the Company, therefore, its results have been classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with IFRS 5 *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*.



**(a) Results from discontinued operation**

The following table summarizes the Company's financial results from discontinued operations:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue	1,136,001	2,443,292	2,311,384	2,768,061
Cost of sales	760,689	1,291,194	1,535,705	1,548,658
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>375,312</b>	<b>1,152,098</b>	<b>775,679</b>	<b>1,219,403</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Research and development	118,912	168,762	480,503	260,938
Selling, general and administration	213,296	395,008	185,074	373,088
Depreciation expense	106,866	87,903	202,517	184,464
Interest expense	27,899	40,460	56,285	71,769
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>(466,973)</b>	<b>(692,133)</b>	<b>(924,379)</b>	<b>(890,259)</b>
Other income (loss)	62,037	12,508	135,654	12,508
Gain (Loss) on disposal of assets	100,622	—	100,622	—
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	23	460	607	(2,136)
<b>NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS</b>	<b>71,021</b>	<b>472,933</b>	<b>88,183</b>	<b>339,516</b>

**(b) Cash flows from (used in) discontinued operation**

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Cash provided by (used in):				
Cash flows from operating activities	146,939	1,078,160	60,684	1,916,980
Cash flows from investing activities	96,404	(280,138)	114,316	(662,226)
Cash flows from financing activities	(174,362)	479,779	(102,683)	8,207
Impact of foreign currency translation	(138,967)	(27,629)	(136,345)	(22,346)
<b>Net cash flow for the period</b>	<b>(69,986)</b>	<b>1,250,172</b>	<b>(64,028)</b>	<b>1,240,615</b>

**OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA**

As of August 14, 2024, there were 350,169,018 Common Shares issued and outstanding, and other securities convertible into Common Shares as summarized in the following table:

	Number outstanding as of	Number outstanding as of
	August 14, 2024	June 30, 2024
Common shares issued and outstanding	350,169,018	349,969,018
Preferred shares issued and outstanding	160,589,446	160,589,446
Options	13,476,780	13,532,220
Warrants	29,548,125	29,548,125
RSUs	11,411,834	11,411,834
PSUs	663,125	663,125

The Company issued 146,453,200 common shares, 160,589,446 convertible preferred shares, 15,457,723 RSUs, 4,085,873 options, and 13,192,842 warrants in connection with the close of the acquisition of SEA Electric on April 5, 2024. The Company issued an additional 31,600,000 shares for gross proceeds of \$30,020,000, on the conversion of Subscription receipts issued February 16, 2024 to common shares on close of the transaction.





## SOURCES AND USES OF CASH

	For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Cash used in operating activities	(29,605,533)	(17,591,431)
Cash used in investing activities	(1,130,526)	(5,266,273)
Cash provided by financing activities	27,301,906	39,895,363
Impact of foreign currency translation	(766,832)	485,014
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(4,200,985)	17,522,673
Ending cash balance	2,040,191	34,966,644

Cash used in operating activities increased to \$29,605,533 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to \$17,591,431 during the same period in 2023. The increase in cash used in operating activities related to the production and assembly of SEA Drives® in the period, as well as transaction costs incurred as the Company completed the acquisition of SEA Electric. Further the Company saw an increase in payroll expense in the period as a result of the increased headcount while the Company completed various restructuring activities, including a reduction in the workforce of the combined entity.

Cash used in investing activities of \$1,130,526 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was related to the purchase of capital equipment related to the Company's testing capacity and production facility.

Cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2024 decreased to \$27,301,906 compared to cash provided from financing activities of \$39,895,363 during the same period in 2023. Cash from financing activities was primarily attributable to the equity raise completed in conjunction the acquisition of SEA Electric, and was primarily used to fund operating activities.

## LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at June 30, 2024, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$2,040,191 and accounts receivable of \$1,553,475. The Company had accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$32,505,521 as the Company managed capital while working through the integration and optimization subsequent to the close of its acquisition of SEA Electric.

### Going Concern Assumption

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS Accounting Standards"), applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting, on a going concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities at their carrying values in the ordinary course of operations for the foreseeable future.

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2024, the Company generated a net loss of \$38,074,343 (June 30, 2023 - \$21,159,310) and negative cash flows from operating activities of \$29,605,533 (June 30, 2023 - \$17,591,431). As at June 30, 2024 the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$189,539,105 (December 31, 2023 - \$151,464,762) and a working capital deficit (current assets less current liabilities) of \$81,732,735 (December 31, 2023 - working capital surplus of \$8,303,911) The Company's current liabilities and expected level of expenditures for the next twelve months are in excess of the cash on hand of \$2,040,191 as at June 30, 2024.

Given the Company's stage of development, and until it can generate significant profitable operations, the Company expects to continue financing its operations through a combination of accessing capital markets and debt arrangements, or other sources, in order to meet its business plan. The Company will require financing in the near future in order to fund its operations and obligations subsequent to June 30, 2024. The Company is actively managing its liquidity pending additional financing. While the Company has been successful in securing financing in the past, raising additional funds is dependent on a number of factors outside of the Company's control, as such there is no assurance that the Company will be able to do so in the future.

On April 5, 2024 the Company closed the plan of arrangement and merger with SEA Electric Inc. ("SEA Electric"), and a concurrent capital raise of \$30,020,000 through the issuance of 31,600,000 common shares. In conjunction with the merger, the Company has taken a number of steps in restructuring its operations in order to reduce the combined operating expenses, including reducing the combined entity's employee headcount through the removal of redundant roles. The Company may be required to take additional restructuring measures in the near term; however, there can be no assurances that any such efforts that have been taken, or may be taken, will sufficiently reduce the Company's operating cash burn, as such, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern and continue to pay its obligations and liabilities before they come due.

Subsequent to June 30, 2024 the Company restructured the senior secured convertible promissory notes, and secured additional debt financing under the Notes. Additionally the Company is in advanced discussions of implementing a working capital line of credit, which





it expects to have in place to fund its working capital requirements; however, there is no assurance that the Company will secure the facility.

As a result of the factors noted above, there are material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

#### **INVESTMENT**

On February 9, 2021, the Company announced a collaboration agreement with SEA Electric Holdings Pty Ltd. ("SEA Electric"). As part of the agreement, Exro invested US\$5,000,000 in SEA Electric by subscribing for 124,380 Series A Preferred Shares at a price of US\$40.1995 per share. The shares are convertible into common shares of SEA at the option of Exro and automatically convert to common shares under certain conditions, including SEA completing a going public transaction.

On April 5, 2024 the Company completed the acquisition of SEA Electric. The investment balance was recorded at the fair value based on the consideration paid to the former shareholders of SEA, and the amount recognized as part of the consideration paid for the business. As at April 5, 2024 the fair value of shares held in SEA Electric were valued at \$56.06 USD per share, based on Exro's closing share price on April 5, 2024 of \$0.85, for a total value of US\$5,141,810. The amount was recorded at \$6,973,066 and included in consideration for the acquisition of SEA Electric.

#### **OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS**

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.

#### **CRITICAL JUDGMENTS**

The following are critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

- i. Management is required to assess the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries. In concluding that the Canadian dollar is the functional currency of the Company, management considered the currency that mainly influences the operating expenditures in the jurisdiction in which the Company operates.
- ii. Management is required to determine whether or not the going concern assumption is appropriate for the Company at the end of each reporting period. Considerations taken into account include available information about the future including the availability of financing and revenue projection, as well as current working capital balance and future commitments of the Company.
- iii. Where the fair value of financial assets and liabilities recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data is not available, judgment is required to establish fair values. Where the fair value cannot be derived from transactions in active markets, they are determined using appropriate valuation techniques for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.
- iv. Convertible debentures are compound financial instruments which are accounted for separately by their components: a financial liability and equity components. The debentures consist of a financial liability which represents the obligation to pay coupon interest on the convertible debentures in the future, a freestanding equity classified share purchase warrant, and an equity component related to the ability to convert the debenture to common shares at the option of the holder.

The identification of the components of convertible notes is based on interpretations of the substance of the contractual arrangement and therefore requires judgment from management. The separation of the components affects the initial recognition of the convertible debenture at issuance and the subsequent recognition of interest on the liability component. The determination of the fair value of the liability and equity components may also be based on various assumptions including contractual future cash flows, discount rates, volatility, credit spread, and the presence of any derivative financial instruments.

Management applied judgment in assessing the accounting treatment for the individual components of the senior secured convertible debentures and whether the warrants and conversion option qualify as an equity instrument, including whether the terms meet the fixed for fixed requirement.

- v. Impairment tests - the Company assess at the end of each reporting period, whether there is an indication that an asset or cash generating unit ("CGU") may be impaired. If any indication of impairment exists, the Company determines the recoverable amount of the asset or CGU. External triggering events include, for example, changes in customer or industry dynamics, technological and economic declines, including the decline in Exro's common share price. Internal triggering events include, for example, lower profitability or planned restructuring.



## ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the current and next fiscal financial years:

- i. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the date of the statement of financial position could be impacted.

Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

- ii. The fair value of accrued liabilities at the time of initial recognition is made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors.
- iii. Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated using management's best estimate on the useful life of the assets. Determination of impairment loss is subject to management's assessment if there is any indication of a possible write-down; and if so, the determination of recoverable value based on discounted future cash flows of the intangible assets.
- iv. Business combinations - the acquired assets and assumed liabilities (other than deferred taxes) are recognized at fair value on the date Exro obtains control. The measurement of the assets acquired, and liabilities assumed in a business combination is based on the information available on the acquisition date. The estimate of fair value of the acquired intangible assets (including goodwill), non-cash working capital, property, plant and equipment, and other assets and liabilities at the date of the acquisition, as well as the useful lives of the acquired intangible assets is based on assumptions and generally requires significant judgement. Future net income will be affected as the fair value on initial recognition impacts future depreciation and amortization, asset impairment or reversal, or goodwill impairment.

The Company engaged independent third-party valuation experts to assist in estimating the fair value of the acquired goodwill and intangible assets acquired. The income approach has been used to estimate the fair value of certain intangible assets using the forecasts prepared by management. The measurement of the estimated fair value of acquired intangible assets was based on several significant assumptions, including future cash flows associated with the acquired assets, discount rates, customer attrition rates and royalty rates. Changes to these assumptions could have resulted in a significant impact to the fair value of intangible assets and goodwill.

- v. Impairment tests - if impairment tests are required, the Company's impairment test compares the carrying value of the asset of CGU to its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal ("FVLCD") and value in use ("VIU"). FVLCD is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset or CGU in an arms-length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties, less the costs of disposal. VIU is the present value of estimated future cash close expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset or CGU and from the disposal at the end of its useful life. The determination of VIU requires the estimation and discounting of cash flows which involves key assumptions that consider all information available on the respective testing date. Management uses estimates, considering past and actual performance, as well as expected developments in the respective markets and in the overall macro-economic environment and economic trends to model and discount future cash flows.

## PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

The Company closed its acquisition of SEA Electric on April 5, 2024. There are no other proposed transactions.

## MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The information provided in this report, including the Financial Statements, is the responsibility of management. In the preparation of these statements, estimates are sometimes necessary to make a determination of future values for certain assets or liabilities. Management believes such estimates have been based on careful judgments and have been properly reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

## APPROVAL

The Company's Board of Directors has approved the Company's consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024. The Company's Board of Directors has also approved the disclosures contained in this MD&A.



## RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

### Key management compensation

Key management consists of the Officers and Directors who are responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, the following expenses were incurred to the Company's key management:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Payroll and consulting fees	1,702,437	691,791	2,377,858	1,305,173
Share-based payments	232,671	728,152	459,449	861,378
	1,935,108	1,419,943	2,837,307	2,166,551

Increase expenses related to key management compensation relate primarily to changes in composition of key management compared to the same period in 2023.

## FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

### (a) Fair value

As at June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, the carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the relatively short period to maturity of those financial instruments. The Company measures its investment at fair value.

The Company uses a fair value hierarchy to reflect the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following table outlines the fair value hierarchy of the Company's financial instruments:

Instrument	Fair value hierarchy
Investment private company's	Level 2
Derivative asset	Level 2
Senior secured promissory note	Level 2
Liability classified warrant	Level 2

### (b) Financial risk management

The Company's activities potentially expose it to a variety of financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk.

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. As at June 30, 2024, the Company's exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of cash and balances on trades receivable. The maximum amount of the Company's credit risk exposure is the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and long-term investments. The Company attempts to mitigate such exposure to its cash by investing only in financial institutions with investment grade credit ratings or secured investments.

The Company's credit risk from its outstanding trade receivables is mitigated by dealing with credit-worthy counterparties in accordance with established credit approval practices. The carrying amount of the Company's receivables represents the maximum counterparty credit exposure.

The Company applies the simplified approach under IFRS 9 and has calculated expected credit losses ("ECLs") based on lifetime expected credit losses, taking into consideration historical credit loss experience and financial factors specific to the debtors and general economic conditions. The Company has a limited number of counterparties in the period, as such no credit loss provision has been recorded.



### **Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments, including risks associated with reaching commercialization and achieving revenue. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue its plans, the Company intends to raise additional funds through equity or debt financing.

As at June 30, 2024, the Company had cash of \$2,040,191 and accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$32,505,521. As at June 30, 2024 due within one year.

The Company holds debentures, with a face value of \$14,950,000 due on December 31, 2027. The debentures carry a coupon rate of 12% annually, resulting in interest payments due of \$897,000 payable semi-annually. The Company has the option to settle the interest payments through share issuances in-lieu of cash. Subsequent to the close of the acquisition of SEA Electric on April 5, 2024, no change of control occurred. The debentures have a maturity date of December 31, 2027.

The Company holds senior secured convertible promissory notes, with a face value plus accrued interest of US\$53,446,961 (\$72,482,096) due on April 5, 2027. The notes carry a coupon rate of 12% annually, with interest compounded semi-annually on June 30, and December 31. The Company is required to pay the full balance plus accrued interest on the maturity date.

On April 5, 2024 the Company assumed all liabilities of SEA Electric.

### **Market risk**

Market risk consists of currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. These are discussed further below.

#### **Foreign exchange risk**

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has financial assets and financial liabilities denoted in US dollars, and Euros and is therefore exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. At June 30, 2024, the Company had the equivalent of \$668,978 of net financial assets denominated in US dollars, \$1,153,906 of net financial liabilities denominated in Euros, and \$735,799 of net financial liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars.

#### **Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- i) To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- ii) To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

Current financial assets and financial liabilities are generally not exposed to interest rate risk because of their short-term nature and maturity.

#### **Other price risk**

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk.

## **CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES**

### **Disclosure Controls and Procedures**

Disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P"), as defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings, are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the securities legislation and include controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is accumulated and communicated to the Company's management, including its certifying officers, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

The Company identified a material weakness in its DC&P during the period ended June 30, 2024, described further below.

### **Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting**

Internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in National Instrument 52-109, includes those policies and procedures that:

- pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect transactions and dispositions of assets of the Company;



- are designed to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made in accordance with authorizations of management and Directors of Exro; and
- are designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer are responsible for designing internal controls over financial reporting or causing them to be designed under their supervision in order to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have designed, or caused to be designed under their supervision, disclosure controls and procedures to provide reasonable assurance that: (i) material information relating to the Company is made known to the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer by others, particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being prepared; and (ii) information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time period specified in securities legislation.

The Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission ("COSO") 2013 framework provides the basis for management's design of internal controls over financial reporting. Management and the Board work to mitigate the risk of a material misstatement in financial reporting; however, a control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met and it should not be expected that the disclosure and internal control procedures will prevent all errors or fraud.

The Company identified a material weakness in its ICFR during the period ended June 30, 2024, described further below.

#### **Scope limitation**

The Company's assessment and conclusion of the effectiveness of DC&P and ICFR excludes controls, policies and procedures of SEA Electric, the control of which was acquired on April 5, 2024. The scope limitation is in accordance with section 3.3(1)(b) of National Instrument 52-109, which allows an issuer to limit the DC&P and ICFR to exclude controls, policies, and procedures of a business that the issuer acquired not more than 365 days before the end of the financial period in question. Results of SEA Electric for the interim period ended June 30, 2024, are included in note 5 to the financial statements.

#### **Identified material weakness**

A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company's annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In conjunction with the preparation of the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the interim period ended June 30, 2024, Management concluded a material weakness existed in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting. The Company does not have sufficient accounting and financial reporting personal available to adequately address complex accounting and valuation matters like those associated with the acquisition accounting of SEA Electric on April 5, 2024, including the timely preparation and review of financial statements and other external reporting. The material weakness resulted in material adjustments to our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.

#### **Remediation plan**

The Company expects to implement measures to improve its DC&P and ICFR, through adding additional qualified accounting personal with experience in complex accounting matters and financial reporting in accordance with IFRS, engaging consultants to assist with these matters to the extent the Company is able to raise additional capital, and segregating duties across accounting personnel to ensure appropriate and adequate review controls are in place. The material weakness will not be considered remediated until our remediation plan has been fully implemented, the applicable controls operate for a sufficient period of time, and we have concluded, through testing, that the newly implemented and enhanced controls are operating effectively.

#### **RISKS FACTORS**

Current and prospective shareholders should specifically consider various risk factors, including, but not limited to, the risks outlined below and particularly under the heading "*Risk Factors*" in the Company's 2023 Annual Information Form filed on SEDAR+ ([www.sedarplus.ca](http://www.sedarplus.ca)). Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties, including the risks listed below, or a risk that is not currently known to us materialize, or should assumptions underlying those forward-looking statements prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described herein.

#### **FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION OR STATEMENTS AND CAUTIONARY FACTORS THAT MAY AFFECT FUTURE RESULTS**

Certain statements contained in the following MD&A constitute forward-looking statements (within the meaning of the Canadian securities legislation and the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) that involve risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are frequently, but not always, identified by words such as "expects", "anticipates", "believes", "intends", "estimates", "potential", "possible" and similar expressions, or statements that events, conditions or results "will", "may", "could" or "should" occur or be achieved. The forward-looking statements may include statements regarding work programs, capital expenditures, timelines, strategic plans, market price of commodities or other statements that are not statement of fact. Forward-looking statements are



statements about the future and are inherently uncertain, and actual achievements of the Company may differ materially from those reflected in forward-looking statements due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors. For the reasons set forth above, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the Company's expectations include uncertainties involved in disputes and litigation, fluctuations in currency exchange rates; uncertainty of estimates of capital and operating costs.

The need to obtain additional financing and uncertainty as to the availability and terms of future financing; and other risks and uncertainties disclosed in other information released by the Company from time to time and filed with the appropriate regulatory agencies.

It is the Company's policies that all forward-looking statements are based on the Company's beliefs and assumptions which are based on information available at the time these assumptions are made. The forward-looking statements contained herein are as of August 14, 2024 and are subject to change after this date, and the Company assumes no obligation to publicly update or revise the statements to reflect new events or circumstances, except as may be required pursuant to applicable laws.

Although management believes that the expectations represented by such forward-looking information or statements are reasonable, there is significant risk that the forward-looking information or statements may not be achieved, and the underlying assumptions thereto will not prove to be accurate. Forward-looking information or statements in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, information or statements concerning our expectations regarding the ability to raise additional funds and find additional value in the biotechnology assets held.

Actual results or events could differ materially from the plans, intentions and expectations expressed or implied in any forward-looking information or statements, including the underlying assumptions thereto, as a result of numerous risks, uncertainties and factors including: the possibility that opportunities will arise that require more cash than the Company has or can reasonably obtain; dependence on key personnel; dependence on corporate collaborations; potential delays; uncertainties related to early stage of technology and product development; uncertainties as to fluctuation of the stock market; uncertainties as to future expense levels and the possibility of unanticipated costs or expenses or cost overruns; and other risks and uncertainties which may not be described herein. The Company has no policy for updating forward looking information beyond the procedures required under applicable securities laws.

In particular, this MD&A contains forward-looking statements pertaining to the following:

- Exro's business plans, outlook and strategy;
- Exro's expectation with respect to its future purchase orders, sales agreements, and production;
- Exro's expectation with respect to its future hiring and R&D activities;
- The timing of completion of Exro's capital program, additional dynamometer bays and the manufacturing facility, including installation and commissioning of components and equipment;
- Exro's total annual production capacity subsequent to completion of its capital program;
- Exro's ability to increase future manufacturing capacity in Calgary;
- Expectations regarding the Company's evaluation of growth opportunities and plans with respect to the same;
- Anticipated supply and demand of Exro's products; and
- Expectations with regard to Exro's ability to maintain and raise adequate source of funding to finance the Company's operations and development; and
- The results of the Company's merger with SEA Electric, and the future operations including synergy's, revenue acceleration, multi-year commitments and path to profitability.

Certain of the above listed forward-looking statements constitute future-oriented financial information and financial outlook information (collectively, "FOFI") about Exro's prospective financial position, including, but not limited to, that operational cost efficiencies to be realized within growth assuming completion of the 2023 capital program and that 2023 capital program will result in sustainable and profitable growth in 2024 and beyond. FOFI contained in this MD&A were made as of the date hereof and is provided for the purpose of describing Exro's anticipated future business operations.

Some of the risks which could affect future results and could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking information and statements contained herein include the risk factors set out in Exro's annual information form and include, but not limited to:

- Global supply shortage of semi-conductors and micro chips could have a material adverse effect on the timelines of reaching production stages;
- Factors outside Exro's control may impact Exro's ability to successfully execute its commercialization plan;
- Potential delays in Coil Driver™ on road validation testing with customers;



- May not have enough orders to fill full capacity of the production facility;
- Exro's Calgary manufacturing facility may experience delays in construction and/or equipment installation, which may also result in delays for obtaining necessary ISO and automotive certifications;
- Anticipated market demand and sales orders may differ based on changes in customers' pipelines and/or product requirements;
- A joint promotion of the technology by Linamar and Exro to the market with the intention of commercializing the Coil Driver™ e-Axle into series production may not realize unless the validation testing is complete and successful;
- Potential delays in obtaining UL Certification for the Cell Driver™, which could impact the timelines for commercialization;  
and
- Potential delays in completion of testing and validation of future Coil Driver™ prototypes.

Exro's actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of the risk factors set forth above and as set out under the heading "Risk Factors" in the Company's 2024 Annual Information Form available on SEDAR+ at [www.sedarplus.ca](http://www.sedarplus.ca). Readers are cautioned that the foregoing lists of factors are not exhaustive. The forward-looking statements and FOFI contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Exro does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements or FOFI, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, unless required by law.

Calgary, AB

August 14, 2024